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PRINTING LAWS

CHAPTER 482

HOUSE BILL NO. 1055
(Legislative Council)
(Interim Legislative Management Committee)

LEGISLATIVE PRINTING

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections 46-02-04, 46-03-19, 46-04-17, and
subsection 10 of section 54-09-02 of the North Dakota Century Code,
relating to publication and distribution of the legislative journals.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1.  AMENDMENT. Section 46-02-04 of the 1989 Supplement to the
North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

46-02-04. Classes of printing - Contracts. The printing of the state
is hereby divided into the following classes as foitows:

1. The printing of Jlegislative documents for the use of the
legislative assembly shai} comstitute constitutes the first class.
For the purposes of this subsection, the words "legislative
documents" mean bills and resolutions. However, certain bills and
resolutions may be excepted from this class, as directed by
officers of the legislative assembly or as provided for in the
rules of the senate and the house of representatives.

2. The printing and binding of the journals of the senate and the
house of representatives shal} conmstitute constitutes the second
class. —

3. The printing and binding of the reports and other documents
required by state law to be prepared and submitted to the governor
and the office of management and budget, and which make up the
governmental biennial reports as prescribed by sections 54-06-03
and 54-06-04, shalt comstitute constitutes the third class. This
class does not include the official budget report.

4. The printing and binding of the volumes of lawss with swch and
legislative resolutions as shait be inciuded in said votuwess shald:
constitute constitutes the fourth class.

5. Repeated by S-t= 19795 chr 18% § 168

6= ATl printing not included in the foregoing classes shatl comstitute
constitutes the sixth class.

Separate contracts for each of classes 3 and 4 must be let by the office of
management and budget under competitive bidding in accordance with the
provistons of this title. Contracts for classes 1 and 2 must be let by
competitive bidding by the office of management and budget in accordance with
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the rules of the senate and the house of representatives of the state of
North Bakota of the previous legislative session or as directed by the

tegislative council.

SECTION 2.  AMENDMENT.  Section 46-03-19 of the North Dakota Century
Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

46-03-19.  When documents officially printed - Faith and credit given.
A1l laws, journals, and documents printed and published by any contractor
under the provisioms of this title, and duly certified by the secretary of
state and the legislative council as provided hereins shalt be 1in section
46-03-15 or rules of the senate and house of representatives, are deemed
officially to be printed and pubiished, and full faith and credit shait must
be given to them as such.

SECTION 3.  AMENDMENT.  Section 46-04-17 of the North Dakota Century
Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

46-04-17. Where laws, journals, and documents preserved. All copies
of the journals, executive documents, and laws which are not distributed
under the provistons of this title shai® must be preserved in the office of
the secretary of state, subject to distribution as provided by law or rules
of the senate and house of representatives.

SECTION 4.  AMENDMENT. Subsection 10 of section 54-09-02 of the North
Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

10. Immediately after the laws, resolutions, and journals of the
legislative assembly are bound, distribute the same laws,
resolutions, and journals to the persons entitled thereto under the
provisions of the iaws of this state Dy law or rules of the senate
and house of representatives.

Approved March 11, 1991
Filed March 11, 1991
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CHAPTER 483

HOUSE BILL NO. 1057
(Legislative Council)
(Interim Legislative Management Committee)

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL INFORMATION DUTIES

AN ACT relating to specifications for publication of the North Dakota Century
Code; and to create and enact a new subsection to section 54-35-02 of
the North Dakota Century Code, relating to powers and duties of the
legislative council.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. Publication of the century code. The legislative council
may establish specifications for publication of this code and contract with a
publisher with respect to editorial, information processing, and publication
services. The legislative council may continue any agreement with the
publisher and may contract for continuing editorial work and publication
services to assure continuity in editorial preparation, printing, and binding
of supplements and replacement volumes of the code as long as the council
deems it to the advantage and best interests of the state. Chapters 46-01
and 46-02 do not apply to any contract under this section.

SECTION 2. A new subsection to section 54-35-02 of the North Dakota
Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

To determine access to legislative information services and impose
fees for providing legislative information services and copies of
legislative documents. This authority may not be exercised in a
manner that contravenes access to legislative documents as
otherwise provided by Taw.

Approved March 8, 1991
Filed March 8, 1991






